FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 06-20-2001



101751423 — RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office
PATENT



X New Resubmiss	ion (Non-Recordation)	License	
Document	- · · L	Licerise	Change of Name
Correction Reel #	of PTO Error Frame #	Merger	Other
Corrective			U.S. Government Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
Conveying Pa	Frame #		Departmental File Secret File
, ,	• • •	Mark it addition	nal names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Ye
	weighaft, James		05162001
Name (line 2)  Second Party			Execution Date Month Day Y
	anssen, Clark Milo		05292001
Name (line 2)			09/876
Receiving Par	ty		Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1)	enchmark Storage Inno	vations, Inc.	If document to be re
Name (line 2)			receiving party is no domiciled in the Uni
· · · · ·			States, an appointm of a domestic
Address (line 1) 3	122 Sterling Circle		representative is att  (Designation must b  separate document
Address (line 2)			Assignment.)
Address (line 3) $\boxed{B}$	oulder	CO	80301 Zip Code
Domestic Rep	presentative Name an	d Address Ente	er for the first Receiving Party only.
Name T	ames M. Graziano		
	atton Boggs LLP		
Address (line 2)	O. Box 270930		
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)	ouisville, CO 80027-5015	5	****
		FOR OFFICE USE ON	LY
	027 501848 09876705		
81 40.00	CH		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

<b>FORM</b>	PTO-1619B		
Expires 06/30/99			
OMD DOES	0027		

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office
DATENT

OMB 0651-0027	PATENT			
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number (303) 379-1113			
Name James M. Graziano				
Address (line 1) Patton Boggs LLP				
Address (line 2) P.O. Box 270930				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4) Louisville, CO 80027				
Pages Enter the total number of paincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance document # 2			
Application Number(s) or Patent Nun				
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the F	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).			
Patent Application Number(s)	Patent Number(s)			
	nt Application, enter the date the patent application was Month Day Year			
signed by the first named executing inventor.	05162001			
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)				
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	PCT PCT PCT			
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number				
has not been assigned.	PCT PCT PCT			
Number of Properties  Enter the tot	tal number of properties involved. # 1			
Fee Amount 1	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00			
Method of Payment: Enclo Deposit Account	Deposit Account X			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)				
D	Deposit Account Number: # 50-1848			
A	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No			
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any				
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as				
indicated herein.				
James M. Graziano	James M Drang 7 True 2002			
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date			

For: U.S. Rights and Foreign Rights

For: U.S. Application

By: Inventors

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

**ASSIGNORS:** 

James Zweighaft 4235 Eaton Court Boulder, CO 80301 Nationality: United States

Clark Milo Janssen 2679 Imperial Ridge Drive Loveland, CO 80537 Nationality: United States

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

ASSIGNEE:

Benchmark Storage Innovations, Inc. 3122 Sterling Circle
Boulder, CO 80301

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

## METHOD FOR LOCATING DATA TRACKS ON A TAPE MEDIA

and which is found in (37 C.F.R. Section 3.21) U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

(Assignment of Invention--page 1 of 2)

PATENT REEL: 011895 FRAME: 0147 ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date:

Signature of James

Date:

RECORDED: 06/07/2001

Signature of Clark Milo Janssen

(Assignment of Invention--page 2 of 2)

PATENT REEL: 011895 FRAME: 0148